

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

06 09 25 PM 1:58

ST. JAMES COURT

BY dn

NO. 35266-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

JANE RUSSELL DAVIS, Appellant

vs.

STEVEN SCOTT DAVIS, Respondent

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CAROL J. COOPER
WSBA #26791
Attorneys for Appellant
DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.
P.O. Box 1657
920 Fawcett Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 620-1500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 19

A. THE PROVISIONS IN A DISSOLUTION DECREE REGARDING PROPERTY DIVISION MAY NOT BE REVOKED OR MODIFIED UNLESS THE COURT FINDS CONDITIONS JUSTIFYING THE REOPENING OF A JUDGMENT 19

B. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER ON MOTION FOR ORDER SETTING AMOUNT OF FUNDS DUE TO PETITIONER AND ITS ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND AWARDED JUDGMENT MODIFIED THE PROPERTY DISPOSITION IN THE DECREE OF DISSOLUTION.. 20

C. WHEN THE TRIAL COURT MODIFIED THE PROPERTY DISPOSITION IN THE DECREE OF DISSOLUTION IT DID NOT MAKE FINDINGS JUSTIFYING THE REOPENING OF A JUDGMENT; THEREFORE IT VIOLATED RCW 26.09.170 25

IV. ATTORNEYS FEES ON APPEAL..... 26

V. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Coyle v. Coyle</i> , 61 Wn. App. 653, 660, 811 P.2d 244 (1991).....	19
<i>Fleckenstein v. Fleckenstein</i> , 59 Wn.2d 131, 366 P.2d 688 (1961).....	19
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 66, 75, 772 P.2d 1031 (1998).....	25
<i>Hammack v. Hammack</i> , 114 Wn. App. 805, 810, 60 P.2d 663 (2003).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Yearout</i> , 41 Wn. App. 897, 902, 707 P.2d 1367 (1985).....	25
<i>Jennings v. Jennings</i> , 138 Wn.2d 612, 625-626, 980 P.2d 1248 (1999).....	26
<i>Marriage of Furrow</i> , 115 Wn. App. 661, 673, 63 P.3d 821 (2003)	25
<i>Messersmith v. Messersmith</i> , 68 Wn.2d 735, 415 P.2d 82 (1966).....	19
<i>Mickens v. Mickens</i> , 62 Wn.2d 876, 385 P.2d 14 (1963)	24
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 352, 356, 510 P.2d 827 (1973).....	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 26.09.170	25
RCW 26.09.140	26
<u>Rules</u>	
RAP 18.1(c)	26
